Net assets acquired $ 425
We expect approximately $547,000 of the goodwill balance to be deductible for income tax purposes. The qualitative
factors that make up the recorded goodwill include value associated with an assembled workforce and value
attributable to expanding Pure Rooms’ operations through our relationships with Ashford Trust and Braemar.
Results of Pure Rooms
The results of operations of Pure Rooms have been included in our results of operations since the acquisition date. Our
consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2018, included total revenue of $630,000
and a net loss of $90,000 from Pure Rooms. The unaudited pro forma results of operations as if the acquisition had
occurred on January 1, 2017, are included below under “Pro Forma Financial Results.”
Pro Forma Financial Results
The following table reflects the unaudited pro forma results of operations as if the J&S and Pure Rooms acquisitions
had occurred and the applicable indebtedness was incurred on January 1, 2017, and the removal of $304,000 of
transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisitions for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 (in
thousands):

Three Months
Ended March 31,
2018 2017

Total revenue $48,168 $33,101
Net income (loss) (5,835 ) (1,237 )
Net income (loss) attributable to the Company (5,723 ) (1,233 )
Pro forma income (loss) per share:
Basic $(2.73 ) $(0.59 )
Diluted $(2.84 ) $(0.75 )
Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding (in thousands):
Basic 2,094 2,085
Diluted 2,115 2,120
The acquisition of certain assets related to RED was treated as an acquisition of property and equipment so the pro
forma results of operations of RED are not included above.

20

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc. - Form 10-Q

34

Table of Contents
ASHFORD INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

5. Goodwill and Intangible Assets, net
The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the three months ended March 31, 2018, are as follows (in
thousands):

J&S Corporate
and OtherConsolidated

Balance at January 1, 2018 $12,165$ 782 $ 12,947
Changes in goodwill: